## ORDINANCE NO. 0-84-49

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CONWAY MUNICIPAL CODE BY THE ADDITION OF SECTION 2.12.12 DIRECTING THE APPOINTMENT OF ALDERMAN TO COMMITTEES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas:

Section 1: That all Aldermen duly elected in the City of Conway, ARkansas, shall serve on committees of the City Council as follows:

- 1. There shall be four committees formed by the City Council of Conway:
  - a. Street, Health and Sanitation Committee
  - b. Planning and Utility Committee
  - c. Parks and Airport Committee
  - d. Police and Fire Committee
- 2. There shall be six Aldermen appointed by the Mayor of the City of Conway to each committee, and each Alderman shall serve on three of the four committees. The Mayor shall further make committee appointments for the upcoming year by December 15th of each year.
- 3. Each Alderman appointed to said committees shall serve as a Chairman or Co-Chairman on one committee each year. Each Alderman's term on each committee shall consist of three years after appointment. Any Alderman who is serving his third year on the same committee shall be named either Chairman or Co-Chairman as determined within the committee.

Section 2: That all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 3: That in order to properly consider the issues before the City Council of the City of Conway, ARkansas, the passage of this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1984.

APPROVED:

Sig al Still

ATTEST:

D) arthu Hartwick